
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 10 March 2009 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Abdul Asad  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Bill Turner   
  
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ahmed 
Hussain and David Snowdon) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ahmed 
Hussain and David Snowdon) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Abdul Asad, Waiseul Islam, 
Ann Jackson, Shiria Khatun, A. A. Sardar 
and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Oliur 
Rahman) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Abdul 
Asad, Waiseul Islam, Ann Jackson, Shiria 
Khatun, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 4 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr D McLaughlin – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr Ahbab Miah – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
Mr Abdur Rouf – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Vacancy – Church of England Diocese Representative 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 10 March 2009 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 10 February 2009. 
 
 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on held on 11 February 2009. 
 
 

  

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT - LEAD MEMBER  
 

  

 The Lead Member for Regeneration, Localisation and 
Community Partnerships, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, will 
attend to report on his portfolio. 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

8. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS  
 

  

8 .1 Children and Young People's Plan 2009-12   
 

11 - 16  
 Note: 

The appendices referred to in this report were sent out to 
all Overview and Scrutiny Members under separate cover 
on 23 February 2009 – please bring them with you to the 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting. 
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes) 
 

  

9. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

  

9 .1 Members Enquiries   
 

17 - 24  
 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 

 
  

9 .2 Strategic Plan Corporate Revenue Monitoring Report 
2008-09 (3rd Quarter)   

 
25 - 116  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 
 

  

10. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 

  

10 .1 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracking 
Report   

 
117 - 268  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes) 
 

  

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 15 minutes). 
 
 

  

12. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 



 
 
 
 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

14. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 T
[...]
ebate or decision on the matter. 

 
There are particular rules relating to a prejudicial interest arising in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
 
• You will have a prejudicial interest in any business before an Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

or sub committee meeting where both of the following requirements are met:- 
 

(i) That business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) or action taken 
by the Council’s Executive (Cabinet) or another of the Council’s committees, sub 
committees, joint committees or joint sub committees 

 
(ii) You were a Member of that decision making body at the time and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter Golds (Deputising for Councillor Ahmed Hussain) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services, Community) 
Stephen Halsey – (Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and 

Culture) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, Scrutiny and 

Equalities, Chief Executive's) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, Chief 

Executive's) 
 

Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 
 
 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Galpin to the meeting and informed Members that he 
would be providing legal advice to the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair also informed Members that Mr Abdur Rouf and Ahbab Miah have 
been appointed as Parent Governor Representatives on the Committee and 
would be joining from the March meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed Hussain and 
Waiseul Islam. 
 
Councillor Peter Golds was present as substitute for Councillor Hussain.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ann Jackson declared a personal interest by reason of being a 
council tax payer.  It was noted that all members of the Committee were 
council tax payers. 
  

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2009 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 14 January 2009. 
 
 

7. BUDGET AND 
[...]
d, Interim 
Head of Cultural Services. 
 
The Committee noted a number of achievements during 2008/9 which 
included: 
 

• 61% of local leisure centre users rated the facilities as good, very good, 
or excellent; 

 
• 4th highest level of library participation in the UK, and 3rd highest in 

London; 
 

• Spa London short listed for Day spa/City spa of the year 
 

• Quest Accreditation Sports and Physical Activity/York Hall 

Page 6



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/02/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Ms Bonfield then highlighted the key priorities which included the 
development programme for the Baishakhi Mela, the Idea Store Strategy, the 
Leisure Centre Strategy, Events in Parks, supporting the Healthy Towns 
Programme, and the Local Heritage Strategy. 
 
In response to questions the Committee noted that: 
 

• It was possible that the memorial in Bethnal Green could be funded 
from S106 negotiations; 

 
• Events in parks required greater consultation with residents who live 

nearby and the Council was looking to introduce a ‘Major Events 
Policy; 

 
• Spa London was in profit; 

 
• The Council aimed to provide facilities for all sports and recreational 

activities; 
 

• The Council is working with the PCT on a range of initiatives to tackle 
obesity; 

 
• While swimming lessons were made widely available there is still work 

to do on the provision of sufficient numbers of women-only sessions. 
 
Members of the Committee also asked questions about the future 
management of the Mela and also how the Heritage Strategy could include 
consideration of the Bancroft Road Local History and Archives. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ahmed and the officers for their attendance and 
for providing responses to the questions raised by the Committee. 
 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
Scrutiny Lead  - One Tower Hamlets - Councillor Ann Jackson 
  
Child Poverty Scrutiny Review. 
 
Councillor Jackson reported that the Working Group had b
[...]
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny are asked to consider the draft CYPP at Appendix 1and 

provide comments for submission to Cabinet. 
 
 
     

Agenda Item 8.1

Page 11



 

 
2 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is an important element of the 

reforms underpinned by the Children Act 2004. On the basis of a statutory duty, 
all local authorities are required to produce a single, strategic, overarching plan 
for all services affecting children and young people every three years (to be 
reviewed each year in which the authority is not required to publish a plan). The 
CYPP supports more integrated and effective services to secure better outcomes 
for children.  The last Tower Hamlets three year CYPP was published in April 
2006.  We are therefore required to publish a new three year plan in April this 
year. 

 
3.2 The CYPP is ‘owned’ by the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 

Group (CYPSPG) which is Tower Hamlets Children’s Trust Board. The CYPSPG 
is one of the five community plan delivery groups. Through developing and 
implementing the CYPP, the CYPSPG focuses on all of the community plan 
priorities as they relate to children, young people and their families in Tower 
Hamlets. Expert theme groups which focus on developing the more detailed work 
around each of the Every Child Matters themes1 report into the CYPSPG which is 
chaired by the Lead Member for Children’s Services. 

 
3.3 The new CYPP is different to previous plans. It is shorter and more focussed on 

key priorities, outlining what will be done differently over the next three years to 
address these priorities. It has a more developed localisation section and has 
identified three new cross-cutting themes which run throughout the plan: tackling 
child poverty, engaging the community and supporting families. The new CYPP 
does not attempt to outline everything that will be done over the next 3 years. 
Instead, the final plan will be accom
[...]
Classification 
 
Unrestricted 

Report No. Agenda Item 
No. 
 
9.1 
 
 

Report of   
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
John S Williams/Beverley McKenzie 
  
                     

Title 
 
Members’ Enquiries 
 
Wards affected:  All 

 
 

1 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Overview & Scrutiny Committee have been kept advised of the progress 
on the Members’ Enquiries Business Process Improvement (BPI) project.  
This report updates Members on further progress in finalizing the project and 
sets out current performance data in relation to Members’ Enquiries. 
 

1.2 The majority of the key milestones on the BPI project have been completed 
as advised in the October report.  The focus has now moved towards 
continuing improvement on the timely responses to Members and 
strengthening the improvements in the quality of the responses.  Initiatives 
are under development for Quality Assurance of the responses to Members 
Enquiries, and these will be presented to the Performance Review Group in 
April 2009.  
 

1.3 In relation to response times, the performance target of 85% of enquiries 
responded to within the 10 working days is a strategic performance indicator.  
The corporate results are reported to LAB/CMT on a bi-monthly basis and the 
specific performance of each directorate is shared amongst the CMT on a 
monthly basis. 
 

1.4 The performance indicator is inclusive of both the Council and external bodies 
(such as RSLs and Metropolitan Police). 
 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the current activities and progress made in the 

Members’ Enquiries Business Process Improvement project and the 
movement to continuous improvement. 
 

2.2 That the improvement in timeliness of responding to Members’ Enquiries is 
noted and that all Council departments are now achieving the performance 
target of 85%.  Further work will be undertaken to ensure early achievement 
of the target across external bodies. 
 

2.3 That a further progress report
[...]
directorates presently achieving the target of 85% of enquiries responded to 
within 10 working days, it is noted that overall speed of response and quality 
has scope for further improvement.  Many of the milestones within the project 
have now been completed and attention is now focused on sustaining the 
improvement in response time, continued improvement and measuring the 
quality of responses and working with external bodies that have not yet 
achieved the target. 
 
 
Quality Process 
 

4.2 In terms of quality of response to Members’ Enquiries, Officers are advised to 
respond in full in accordance within the required timescales.  Where a 
complete response is not possible within the 10 working day deadlines, 
Officers are advised to send an interim response, to be followed by a full 
response as soon as possible.  The target for responding to Members’ 
enquiries is also set out clearly in the Constitution (Member Officer Protocol – 

Page 18



 - 3 - 

paragraph 10.5).   
 

4.3 Regular meetings of the Directorates Members’ Enquiries officers continue to 
be held to share best practice and develop quality guidelines for processing 
Members’ Enquiries.  As previously advised, this has resulted in the 
Members’ Enquiries Guide which was implemented in June 2008.  More 
recently the forum has shared best practice to enable better internal 
monitoring on the timeliness of responses and has focused discussions on 
quality control measures and the development of a quality assurance 
performance indicator. 
 

4.4 The RSLs have been made aware of the Council’s targets with regards to 
timely and quality responses to Members’ Enquiries.  The Chief Executive 
sent correspondence to each of the RSLs regarding this in November 2008.  
The RSLs have formulated a Tower Hamlets Housing Forum draft Protocol 
for Members’ Enquiries which affirms their support that the minimum standard 
of response will aim to set similar timescale as responses expected from 
Council Office
[...]
1 SUMMARY 

1.1 Effective performance monitoring and reporting is crucial to the way the 
Council drives improvement in services. This report draws together the 
performance monitoring reports on the Strategic Indicators and General 
Fund Revenue Budget.  Combining our performance and financial reporting 
in this way strengthens the Council’s robust performance management 
arrangements. 

1.2 This is a combined service and financial performance report, which covers 
the authority’s progress against a basket of performance indicators and its 
financial position to the end of December 2008 (Quarter 3).  This report 
includes monitoring updates for:- 

• Performance indicators. 
• Corporate Revenue Budget Monitoring. 

 
1.3 The performance information is contained in the report appendices as 

follows: 
• Appendix 1 provides an overview of performance and comments on 

each Tower Hamlets Index (Strategic) indicator 
• Appendix 2 provides an overview of performance and comments on 

each Priority indicator 
 
1.4 Compared to a total net budget of £296.387m, spending is projected to total 

£294.059m. This represents a projected underspend of £2.328m for the 
authority on the General Fund revenue budget  for the current financial year 
which is an increase in the underspend reported in the second quarter’s 
report.  A number of directorates are reporting overspends and it will be 
important for Corporate Directors to act to contain these overspends in the 
coming months. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9.2

Page 25



2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
 

2.1 Review and note the performance information set out in the report. 
 

2.2 Consider any further action or research required to ensure performance 
improvement and recommend Cabinet accordingly. 

 
 

Cabinet is requested to: 
 
2.1 Consider any further action requested by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee; 
2.2 Review and note performance against targets for Strategic Indicators 

(Sect
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 
 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Background paper 
 
Recommendation Tracking Report – October 2008 

Name and telephone number of and address where open to 
inspection 
 
 

Agenda Item 10.1

Page 117



2  

3 Report  
 
3.1 As part of its regular work programme, Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 

receives a regular, 6-monthly, recommendation tracking report to monitor progress in 
implementing past recommendations. This report had been monitoring all its 
recommendations since 2003/04, including those from the Committee and Working 
Group reviews, however as many of these have now been completed, these are no 
longer monitored. This report incorporates all the action plans from those reviews 
undertaken since 2006/07 

 
3.2 In considering the monitoring and tracking of scrutiny recommendations it was 

suggested that it may be useful for Members to consider revisiting reviews through 
Scrutiny Challenge sessions to look at progress, its impact and the potential lessons for 
future reviews.  Two reviews were explored in this way in 2007/08 resulting in revised 
action plans for the Youth Services Plan and Access to GP & Dentistry Services 
reviews. 

 
3.3 The tracking report shows that overall services are implementing the majority of the 

recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny and that outcomes and ongoing 
work streams are in line with the spirit of the original recommendations.  The report 
demonstrates that action plans have influenced key strategies and campaigns in a 
number of ways including actions being mainstreamed into ongoing service 
development through to specific initiatives.   

 
3.4 Appendix 1 provides an update of the tracking system.  It is organised by the broad 

themes from the new Community Plan with the additional area of Excellent Public 
Services to focus on Value for Money, performance and customer s

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009 
 

ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Chair) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Salim Ullah  (Deputising for Councillor Shiria Khatun) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Ahbab Miah – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
Mr Abdur Rouf – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Aman Dalvi – (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Anthony Walters – (Interim Service Head Strategy, Partnership and 

Performance, Children's Services) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head, Major Project Development) 

 
Beverley McKenzie –  
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader - Democratic Services) 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Abdur Rouf and Mr Ahbab Miah, the two recently 
appointed Parent Governor Co-opted Members, to their first meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephanie Eaton, 
Ahmed Hussain and Shiria Khatun. 
 
Councillors Peter Golds and Salim Ullah were present as substitutes for 
Councillors Hussain and Khatun. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman stated that he had given apologies for absence prior 
to the last meeting and asked that this be correctly recorded. 
 
Councillor Golds and Councillor Snowden asked that it be recorded that they 
had not agreed to support the budget  as recorded in minute 7.1 (General 
Fund Budget Requirement & Council Tax 2009/10). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be adopted with inclusion of Councillor Rahman’s apologies. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in from the meeting of Cabinet held 
on 11 February, 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT - LEAD MEMBER  
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed Lead Member of Regeneration, Localisation and 
Community Partnerships opened his presentation by giving a brief overview of 
what his Portfolio entailed, in particular highlighting the areas of local 
regeneration such as Bishop’s Square, Roman Road Town Centre, Blackwall 
Reach and the Ocean Estate.   
 
Key project aims included the demolition and redevelopment of 1600 new 
homes at Blackwall Reach and Robin Hood Gardens, 35% of which would be 
affordable housing, and 771 new homes and 1229 refurbished local authority 
homes on the Ocean Estate.  
 
The Committee noted that the remodelling of the Community Plan and Local 
Area which had been identified as challenges the previous year were now 
achievements as the new Community Plan had been written and published, 
35 new LAA targets had been agreed through the Partnership, and the new 
LAP Steering Groups had been successfully recruited to. 
 
The Committee were also informed of achievements in relation to community 
engagement, consultation and empowerment, strategic and regeneration 
partnerships, business liaison and partnership, business tourism and 
community cohesion. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions regarding community cohesion, 
the recruitment of the Roman Road Town Centre Co-ordinator, affordable 
homes targets, and the roles of the Thames Gateway Development 
Corporation and Partnership. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Ahmed for his presentation and for providing 
responses to the questions raised by the Committee. 
 
 

9. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS  
 
 

9.1 Children and Young People's Plan 2009-12  
 
Councillor Clair Hawkins, Lead member for Children’s Services, presented the 
draft 3-year Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2009-12 which was 
required to be published in April 2009. 
 
The Committee noted that the new CYPP was different to previous plans as it 
was shorter and more focused on key priorities, and it outlined what was 
going to be done differently in order to address these. Three new cross-
cutting themes had been identified which ran throughout the plan, these were 
tackling child poverty, engaging the community and supporting families. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Committee 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

RESOLVED 
 
That the following comments on the draft CYPP 2009-12 be submitted to 
Cabinet: 
 
1) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcome the Children and 

Young People’s Plan 2009-12, and would like to thank the Lead 
Member and Officers for the extensive work that has gone into 
developing the plan. It is noted that this is a partnership document and 
consultation has taken place with all the stakeholders and young 
people and their families.  

 
2) The Committee feel that there are a number of issues that the Cabinet 

should consider before endorsing the plan, including the need to be 
more explicit about how to tackle bullying especially homophobic 
bullying, and about the support available for 11-13 year olds which is a 
very important time of transition for young people.  

 
3) The Committee have concerns about inter-generational worklessness 

and feel that the Plan should outline how this problem is being 
addressed and how young people are supported to be successful.  

 
4) The Committee consider that the Olympics will provide a great 

opportunity for the Borough’s young people to take an active part and 
the Council need to ensure this opportunity is maximised.  

 
 

10. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
 

10.1 Members Enquiries  
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced a report 
updating the Committee on further progress in finalizing the Members’ 
Enquiries Business Process Improvement (BPI) project, and setting out 
current performance data in relation to Members’ Enquiries. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been an improvement in both quality and 
speed of response, with Council directorates presently achieving the target of 
85% of enquiries responded to within 10 working days. Many of the 
milestones within the project had now been completed and attention was now 
focused on sustaining the improvement in response time, continued 
improvement, measuring the quality of responses and working with external 
bodies that had not yet achieved the target. 
 
In response to questions, Beverley McKenzie, Members Support Manager, 
advised that the Council was still working very hard with the Housing 
Associations and they had been written to and urged to improve by the Chief 
Executive. Often their responses were not very satisfactory even when they 
were received and the quality needed improving. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
The difficulties encountered by Members trying to deal with NHS issues were 
also recognised, and pressure would need to be applied in the same way as 
the Housing Associations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the current activities and progress made in the Members’ 

Enquiries Business Process Improvement project and the move to 
continuous improvement be noted; 

 
2) That the improvement in timeliness of responding to Members’ 

Enquiries and the success of all Council departments achieving the 
performance target of 85% be noted; and 

 
3) That a vote of thanks be expressed to the Members Support Team for 

all their hard work. 
 
 

10.2 Strategic Plan Corporate Revenue Monitoring Report 2008-09 (3rd 
Quarter)  
 
Councillor Josh Peck, Lead Member for Resources and Performance, 
presented the combined service and financial performance report which 
covered the authority’s progress against the actions in the Strategic Plan, key 
performance indicators and the overall financial position to the end of 
December 2008 (Quarter 3). 
 
Councillor Peck highlighted the projected underspend of £2.328m for the 
authority on the General Fund revenue budget for the current financial year, 
and the improvements in the average waiting time for calls to Hot Lines to be 
answered and for benefits claims to be notified. 
 
Councillor Anne Jackson expressed concern that data was not yet available 
for the percentage of vulnerable people either achieving or being supported to 
achieve independent living and this was a priority indicator. Councillor Peck 
undertook to report back on this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the performance information set out in the report be noted. 
 
 

11. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

11.1 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracking Report  
 
The Chair introduced the report which provided an update on the scrutiny 
review recommendations undertaken over the last two years.  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
Overall services were implementing the majority of the recommendations and 
outcomes and ongoing work streams were in line with the spirit of the original 
recommendations. Of the 18 action plans being monitored, 11 were at green 
with 7 currently at yellow, six of which were due to the action plans only being 
agreed by the Cabinet recently. 
 
The Chair advised that for the next year it was proposed that the Scrutiny 
Leads would meet with the relevant service to discuss a particular review and 
then provide an update to the Committee on the progress of those within their 
portfolios. 
 
In respect of the scrutiny review concerning the determination of major 
planning applications, Councillor Ann Jackson advised that there were still 
many residents that were dissatisfied with the consultation process in relation 
to these, and the Council needed to be more proactive in increasing public 
awareness of what was going on.  
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman expressed his thanks to the Scrutiny Team for all the 
support provided to Members when undertaking the reviews, and also asked 
for a breakdown of the nature of anti-social behaviour which was often 
wrongly just associated with young people. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.1 Review of Local Land Charges Search Fees (CAB 
128/089) 
 
1. Are the prices fixed by legislation or can the Council set their own and 

can we keep our prices for priority searches to £200 and increase other 
areas to £155 per search?  

 
Agenda Item 7.2 Results of the Consultation on the 2010/11 Admission 
Arrangements for Tower Hamlets Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools (CAB 131/089)  
 
1. As only 2 school governors responded to the consultation can the 

Cabinet outline how they will change the consultation process to 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

ensure we have a more comprehensive involvement of school 
governors on this important issue? 

 
2. Can the Council be proactive and introduce a mandatory admission for 

all 3 + years in nursery through this new admission scheme? 
 
3. How will the new admission arrangements deal with the following: 
 

• Large increase in the population of young people in LAP 5 and 6 
over the next 10 years: 

 
• The increase in the development of high rise buildings with 

families living in those and the demand on local schools from 
residents living in those 

 
Agenda Item 10.1 Local Area Agreement (LAA) Refresh ( CAB 132/089) 
 
1. The Partnership is seeking to review targets relating to housing 

delivery due to the economic downturn. Can the Cabinet outline what 
they are planning to do to reduce overcrowding and build more family 
sized homes through this agreement?  

 
Agenda Item 10.2 Future of Out of Hours Telephone Service 
 
1. Out of the 60,000 calls received in year 2007/08 how many of them 

were from RSL properties and how many from the council owned 
properties? 

 
2. As most of the RSLs use the Council’s out of hour services how much 

were their contribution towards the cost and how much is the cost of 
providing this service for them?  

 
Agenda Item 10.3 Award of Benefits Resilience Contract (CAB 134/089) 
 
1. Will the Cabinet agree to receive six monthly or annual review of the 

contract before extending the contract and use performance data from 
the last 3 years to benchmark against future performance? 

2. Is this a gateway for the council to eventually outsource its core service 
of dealing with benefits?  

 
3. Can the Cabinet provide more credible evidence which shows that the 

proposed contract will bring savings of £1.7m pa? 
 
4. There are more than 30 organisations in the borough that deal with 

benefit claims; can the Cabinet create a local consortium to provide this 
service?  

 
5. Will the Cabinet ensure the tendered organisation aspires to the 

Council’s equal pay and workforce to reflect the community policies? 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
10/03/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 


